
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members & Childrens Services Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillor Carol Runciman, Childrens Services 

(Executive Member) 
Councillor Ceredig Jamieson-Ball, Youth & Social 
Inclusion (Executive Member) 
Councillor Glen Bradley (Chair) 
Councillor Keith Aspden 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson 
Councillor Viv Kind 
Councillor Ken King 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Dr G M Clayton 

Miss C Duffy 
Mr Andy Lawton 
Dr David Sellick 
 

 Co-opted Non-Statutory Members: 
   

 
Date: Thursday, 8 June 2006 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 

2006 (copy of minutes to follow). 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 7 June 
2006 at 10am. 
 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda items 5 and 6 on the grounds that 
they contain information relating to an individual and which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Children's Services Revenue Outturn   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 The purpose of this report is to set out the draft outturn figures for 

the financial year 2005/06 for the Education and Children’s Social 
Services budgets. 
 

6. Capital Outturn   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 This report informs Members of the final out-turn position of the 

2005/06 Capital Programme and provides information on 
changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the future Capital Programme.  In 
addition, the report contains information on new externally funded 
schemes and seeks approval for their addition to the 2006/07 to 
2008/09 Education Capital Programme together with any 
financial slippage to or from future financial years. 
 



 

7. Local Authority Governor Appointments   (Pages 21 - 28) 
 This report provides information about the current position with 

regard to vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 
One, and requests the appointment, or re-appointment, of the 
listed nominees 
 

8. Voice & Influence - Recommendations from 
the Young People's Working Panel   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 The purpose of the report is too review the remit, membership, 
frequency and powers of the Children and Young People’s 
Working Panel (CYPWP) and to recommend options for 
spending the £25k of the Youth Service Scrutiny money. 
 

9. Derwent Infant & Junior School - Joint 
Governing Body Working Party - 
Consultation of Federation   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 This report describes the background to a joint proposal from the 
governing bodies of Derwent Infant and Derwent Junior schools 
to federate the two schools with effect from 1 September 2006 
and invites comments on the draft consultation document 
produced by the governing bodies of the two schools. 
 

10. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name - Melanie Carr 
Telephone No. – 01904 552061 
E-mail – melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the followin
[...]
lacements flagged up in 
December were avoided. 

Page 2



 

• A £71k increase in the net surplus on Inter Authority Recoupment fees with 
neighbouring LEAs. 

• A £27k higher than expected grant from the LSC to cover the costs of post 16 
SEN pupils. 

• Careful management within the Adult Education service to bring a projected 
£30k deficit back into line with the budget. 

• An £82k backdated rates refund in respect of Archbishop Holgate’s School. 

• A £45k staffing saving within the finance team due to a number of vacant posts 
in the later part of the financial year. 

• Later than planned opening of the four PFI schools resulting in lower payments 
to the private provider and a net saving to the council of £66k. 

 
7 Many of the underspends are either one-off or have been achieved by initiating 

specific management action to cease spending in a number of non-essential areas.  
This was in response to the difficult overall council budget position being projected 
at the time of the last monitoring reports.  Inevitably the majority of these savings 
are only sustainable in the short term and cannot be repeated in 2006/07 without 
impacting seriously on the levels of service provided.  Initial estimates of the 
2006/07 position are also provided in Annex 1 and show a possible net saving of 
£47k in 2006/07. 

 
Children’s Social Services 

 
8 At the time of the 2

nd
 monitoring report in December an overspend of £390k was 

projected.  The service was also proposing some action that was hoped would 
reduce the overspend to £270k by the end of the year.  Although some of this 
action was successful in reducing a number of the projected overspends, the final 
outturn now shows an increase to £593k.  The full details of all the variations that 
make up the £593k overspend are shown at Annex 2.  The major changes from the 
2

nd
 monitoring report are set out briefly below: 

• A £20k increase in the overspend on Legal Fees. 

• A £63k increase in fostering co
[...]
tions from the DfES can be carried forward 
to 2006/07 as long as they are used by 31 August.  For allocations that require 
a matched contribution from the council it will also be necessary for this 
matched budget to be carried forward to 2005/06.  The carry forward budget 
requested is £179k; this will also enable the department and schools to benefit 
from a further £179k of DfES grant.  In practice, as the allocations have to be 
spent by 31 August, the majority of expenditure has already been incurred 
during the summer term.  Carry forward request £179k 

 
Corporate Objectives 

 
13 The budgets covered in this report reflected the council’s corporate objectives for 

2005/06. 
 
 Implications 

• Financial:  contained in the main body of the report 

• Human Resources:  not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable 

• Legal:  not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder:  not applicable 

• Information Technology (IT):  not applicable 
 

Risk Management 
 
14 Contained in the main body of the report. 

Page 4



 

 Recommendations 
 
15 The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the net underspend 
will be transferred to the council’s reserves. 

• agree the carry forward set out in paragraph 12 totalling £179k, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Report 
Approved 

� Date 24 May 2006 

 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 

Richard Hartle  
Head of Finance 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Tel: 01904 554225 
 
Email: richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

� Date 24 May 2006 

 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 1 – Education Budget Detailed Outturn variation analysis 20
[...]
penditure or a reduction in income Draft 2nd 1st Effect In

'-'  indicates a reduction in expenditure or an increase in income Outturn Monitor Monitor 2006/07

£000 £000 £000 £000

There is an underspend on the matched LEA contribution to the

Vulnerable Children Standards Fund grant, which under DfES

regulations can be spent up to 31 August 2006. This will need to be

carried forward into 2006/07.

- 25

Lifelong Learning & Culture + 65 + 85 + 92 + 10

Adult & Community Education     (variation +6.1%)

The service was originally reporting a number of pressures relating to

cover for long term sickness and challenging fee income targets that

were expected to result in an overspend this year. Due to careful

management of expenditure and the sourcing of additional income in

the later part of the year the service has been able to bring the budget

back in to balance.

0 + 30 + 35

Early Years & Childcare     (variation +3.0%)

Expenditure on demand led nursery education grants was more than

expected in 2006/07 with the equivalent of 52 additonal full year part

time places funded.

+ 67 + 75 + 57 + 10

Resource Management - 265 - 24 - 51 + 13

Finance     (variation -2.0%)

Backdated rate refunds on a number of school properties most notably

Archbishop Holgate's following its change in status to Voluntary Aided.

- 82

Savings within the finance team resulting mainly from a significant

number of vacant posts in the later part of the financial year.

- 46

Human Resources    (variation -2.7%)

Vacancies among the school crossing patrols have generated an

underspend of £30k this year.

- 30 - 20 - 20

The Occupational Health referral budget has overspent this year. + 13 + 5 + 13

Planning & Resources     (variation -10.7%)

Because of later than originally planned opening of the PFI schools a

saving has been generated on the budget provided for PFI revenue

costs. This is a net saving taking account of reduced charges from the

provider, reduced income from the 
[...]
aving Care Due to increase in no of careleavers

requiring accommodation and allowances.

+ 91 + 19 0 + 80

Externally Purchased 

Placements

One new placement since the last monitor

and a six fold increase in the number of

secure remand days.

+ 70 + 30 0 + 70

Inter Agency Adoption Fees Due to increased activity in trying to place

children.

+ 54 + 30 0 + 50

Staffing Budgets (Various) The net overspend across a number of

budget areas due mainly to the non

achievement of the vacancy factor and the

use of agency staff cover in essential

services.

+ 119 + 73 + 52

Other Minor Variations + 42 + 74 + 34

+ 593 + 390 + 367 + 365

- 120 - 261

+ 593 + 270 + 106

Annex 2

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL SERVICES

VARIATIONS BETWEEN BUDGET & DRAFT OUTTURN EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2005/06

Expected Impact of Actions Proposed at Monitor 1 and Monitor 2

NET OUTTURN VARIATION 

TOTAL INITIAL PROJECTION

L:\Acct\Comunity\Social\Childrens\2005-06\2005-06 Budget Monitoring Statements\RevenueOutturnAnnex20.xls

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Agenda Item 6 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for Children’s Services 
and Advisory Panel 

8 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

EDUCATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2005/06 
 
 Summary 

1 The purpose of this report is to: 

• inform Members of the final out-turn position of the 2005/06 Capital Programme 

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the future Capital Programme 

• inform Members of any new externally funded schemes and seek approval for 
their addition to the 2006/07 to 2008/09 Education Capital Programme 

• inform Members of any financial slippage to or from future financial years. 
 
2 The report sets out the capital outturn for 2005/06 against the approved budget.  

The individual scheme variances are detailed in Annex 1, but i
[...]
 expenditure on enabling 

works was incurred slightly later than anticipated.  Therefore £44k of expenditure 
needs to be slipped into 2006/07. 

 
 2006/07 Capital Programme Budget 
 
19 The 2006/07 budget has increased as a result of the above slippage by £1.345m.  

This gives a start budget for the 2006/07 financial year of £14.477m, £13.423m of 
which is externally funded and £1.054m from CYC resources.   

 
Corporate Objectives 

 
20 The budgets covered in this report reflected the council’s corporate objectives for 

2005/06. 

Page 13



 Financial Implications 

21 Table 2 below summarises the capital programme from 2005 to 2009 following the 
changes highlighted in this report. 

 

Table 2: Gross Education Capital Programme 2006/07 
£m 

2007/08 
£m 

2008/09 
£m 

Current Approved Capital Programme 13.132 12.935 8.000 
Slippage   1.345   

Capital Programme after 2005/06 Outturn 14,477 12.935 8.000 

Funded by    

External Sources 13.423 12.675 2.500 
City of York Council   1.054   0.260 5.500 

 
22 Annex A illustrates the complete 2005-09 capital programme showing the current 

approved budgets and outturn position for 2005/06 and summarises the scheme 
slippage and adjustments discussed in above. 

 
 Implications: 

• Human Resources:  not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable 

• Legal:  not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder:  not applicable 

• Information Technology (IT):  not applicable 
 
Risk Management 

 
23 Contained in the main body of the report. 
 
 Recommendations 
 
24 The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• note the capital programme outturn for 2005/06 as highlighted in this report and 
summarised in Annex A. 

• approve the slippage to and from financial years to allow the effective monitoring 
of the schemes. 

• agree the revised capital programme as shown at Annex A, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

Page 14



 
 
 
Contact Details 

Authors: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Patrick Scott 
[...]
 of political balance.  Just under a third of LA governors are, in 
practice, linked to one of the political parties.  Amongst this number there is a 
balance which very broadly reflects the political balance within the authority.  
As and when a situation arises in which any party has significantly more seats 
than their political representation would indicate to be appropriate, steps may 
be taken to redress the balance over a period of time, whilst always 
considering the need to identify the best possible governor for a school, rather 
than taking account of individuals’ political affiliation. 

 

Options 
 
11. To enable the effective reconstitution of all governing bodies as required by 

the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulation 2003, the single 
option is to appoint or re-appoint LA governors to fill vacant seats. 

Consultation  

12. Consultation on the nominations for appointment has been undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed procedure for the appointment of LA governors. 

 

Implications 
 
13. There are no known implications for the following: 
 

Financial -  
 Human Resources 
 Equalities 
 Crime & Disorder 
 Information Technology 
 Property 
 
 Legal 
 
14. To ensure that governing bodies can be reconstituted by 31 August 2006 

under the terms of the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulation 
2003. 

  

Risk Management 
 

15. There are no known risks associated with this paper. 
 

Page 23



 Recommendations 

16. The Executive Member is recommended to appoint, or re-appoint, LA 
Governors to fill vacant seats as proposed in Annex One. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 30 May 2006 

Sue Pagliaro  
Governance Service Manager, Culture 
and Children’s Services 
01904 554258 
 
 
 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officers: 
Legal: 
On behalf of Susan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democ
[...]
or a further four-year term of office. 

 
Name of School Oaklands School – reconstituted 01.09.2004 

Number of LA Governors 4 Total number of governors 20 

Current appointees Affiliation From To Restanding 
Vacancy 
since 

Ms J Lee None 01/09/2004 31/08/2008 N/a  

Cllr A Waller Lib Dem 01/09/2005 31/08/2009 N/a  

Mrs L Rowe None 01/09/2003 31/09/2006 N/a  

Vacancy     14/12/2005 

Nomination for 1 vacancy 
A candidate has been identified for this post.  She is currently going through the appointments process. 

 
 

Page 28



 

 

  

Agenda Item 8 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members for Children’s 
Services and Advisory Panel  
 

8 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

VOICE AND INFLUENCE 

Summary 

1. To review the remit, membership, frequency and powers of the Children and 
Young People’s Working Panel (CYPWP) and to recommend options for 
spending the £25k of the Youth Service Scrutiny money. 

 Background 

2. The CYPWP continued the work of the Young People’s Scrutiny Panel, 
prioritising the recommendations of the scrutiny panel and looking to move 
these forward. Recently the CYPWP has overseen the selection of a Children 
and Young People’s Champion for the City. The appointment of the first 
Children and Young People’s Champion for the City as well as the adoption of 
the new constitution, which has changed the membership of the group, 
provides a good opportunity to review the work of the group and consider its 
future direction. 

3. The group has historically focused its work around young people’s issues, and 
as part of this has had a strong concern around Voice and Influence work with 
young people. This proposal continues this emphasis and focuses the group’s 
work around Voice and Influence work with children and young people to 
ensure a positive focus on children and young people at elected member level. 

4. It is proposed that the CYPWP should focus on: 

• Ensuring there are appropr
[...]
associated with the arrangements proposed in this 

report 

Recommendations 

24. The Executive Member is recommended: 
 

• To approve the remit proposed for the CYPWP at paragraph 4. 
 

Reason: In order to provide a clear sense of direction for the Children and 
Young People’s Working Group 

 
• To approve expenditure on the ‘Voice and Inclusion’ budget as proposed in 

paragraph 16.  
 

Reason: In order to encourage the involvement of Children and Young People 
as active citizens.  
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director, Learning Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 26 May 2006 

Carole Pugh 
Voice & Influence Co-ordinator 
Youth Service 
628829 
 
 
 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer: 
Financal                             
Richard Hartle                                                         
Head of Finance                                                          
01904 554225                                                     

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

  

Page 34



 

  

Agenda Item 9 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Children’s Services and Advisory Panel  

8 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Federation of Derwent Infant School and Derwent Junior School 

Summary 

1. This report: 

• describes the background to a joint proposal from the governing bodies of 
Derwent Infant and Derwent Junior schools to federate the two schools 
with effect from 1 September 2006 

• explains the statutory framework for the establishment of federated 
schools, including the requirement for the governing bodies to consult with 
the LA 

• invites comments on the draft consultation document produced by the 
governing bodies of the two schools attached at Annex 1. 

 Background 

2. In February 2006 the governing bodies of Derwent Infant and Derwent Junior 
schools met with a representatives of the LA to discuss the future provision of 
primary age education in the area.  This was prompted by the early retirement 
on health grounds of the headteacher of the Junior School and declining pupil 
population in the catchment area.  

3. It was agreed at this meeting that the headteacher of the Infant School should 
be invited to be headteacher of the Junior School and be responsible for the 
leadership of both schools for one term whilst the governing bodies considered 
federation. 

4. In early May both governing bodies met and agreed that they wanted to 
propose federation for the following reasons: 

• one governing body and one headteacher would provide stability and a 
clear direction for education on the school site 

• separate budgets would be maintained under this arrangement 

Agenda Item 9Page 35



• continuation of the present staffing establishment would ensure minimal 
disruption to education for the children currently in the schools. 

 Members will recall that agreement was reached on federation in two other 
similar contexts.  Rawcliffe Infants and Clifton Without Junior schools were 
federated from April 2005 and English Martyrs’ and Our Lady’s will be from 
September 2006. 

Consultation  

5. The following timeline is guided by the School Governors (Federation) 
(England) Regulation 2004. 

  
26 April meetings of the two governing bodies to discuss and 

agree a Proposal for Federation 
8 May meeting of the Steering Group to draft the consultation 

document 
15 May meetings of full Governing Bodies to agree draft 

consultation document 
22 May 6 week consultation period to begin.  Consultation 

document issued to parents and other stakeholders 
7 June two meetings for parents to be held in the schools.  

These will provide an opportunity for questions. 

3 July Close of consultation period 
6 July Governing Bodies of Derwent Infant and Derwent Junior 

consider responses to consultation and de
[...]
ederated schools remain separate 
entities, but with a single governing body and with the option of appointing a 
single headteacher.  The governing bodies of the two schools are required 
jointly to consult with the staff, parents and LA, following which they can decide 
to federate on a single majority vote of the governing body. 

The consultation period must be no less than 28 days, following which each 
governing body must separately consider the responses and decide whether to 
proceed with the federation. 

• Crime and Disorder  

None. 

• Information Technology (IT)  

None. 

Page 37



Risk Management 
 

9. Risk associated with federation is minimal as the decision can be rescinded if 
governors find it is not appropriate in serving the needs of the schools. 
 

 Recommendations 

10. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• Support the proposal by the governing bodies of Derwent Infant School and 
Derwent Junior School to federate. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

� Date 25 May 2006  

Jenny Vickers 
Assistant Director – School 
Improvement and Staff Development 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
01904 554207 
  
Specialist Implications Officers: 
Financal:                                                             Human Resources: 
Richard Hartle                                                     Mark Bennett             
Head of Finance                                                 Acting HR Manager         
01904 554225                                                   01904 554233 
 
Legal: 
On behalf of Susan Hemingway 
Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 551004 
 
  

All  Wards Affected:   
Hull Road  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

Authority Policy 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: The Proposed Federation of Derwent Infant and Nursery 
[...]

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Children's Services Revenue Outturn
	Revenue Outturn Annex 1
	Revenue Outturn Annex 2

	6 Capital Outturn
	Capital Outturn Annex 1

	7 Local Authority Governor Appointments
	LA Governors Annex 1

	8 Voice & Influence - Recommendations from the Young People's Working Panel
	9 Derwent Infant & Junior School - Joint Governing Body Working Party - Consultation of Federation
	School Federations - Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS & CHILDRENS SERVICES 
ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 8 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS  
RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), ASPDEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, KING, D'AGORNE, LIVESLEY, 
FRASER, MS F BARCLAY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), MRS A BURN (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER), 
MRS J ELLIS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER), MS B REAGAN (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), JOHN BAILEY (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER) AND 
MR A LAWTON (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

 STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), ASPDEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, KING, D'AGORNE, LIVESLEY, 
FRASER, MS F BARCLAY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), MRS A BURN (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER), 
MRS J ELLIS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER), MS B REAGAN (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), JOHN BAILEY (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER) AND 
MR A LAWTON (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

 NON STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), ASPDEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, KING, D'AGORNE, LIVESLEY, 
FRASER, MS F BARCLAY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), MRS A BURN (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER), 
MRS J ELLIS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER), MS B REAGAN (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER), JOHN BAILEY (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER) AND 
MR A LAWTON (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BRADLEY, KIND, 
MR M GALLOWAY, THOMAS, MS C DUFFY AND 
DR D SELLICK 

 



1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following Members and Co-optees declared a general personal 
interest in the items on the agenda  : 
 
Councillor Runciman – Governor of Joseph Rowntree School and Trustee 
of the Theatre Royal. 
Councillor Aspden – Governor of Knavesmire Primary School. Member of 
the National Union of Teachers (NUT). Teacher at Norton College, Malton, 
North Yorkshire. 
Councillor Cuthbertson – Governor of Headlands Primary School 
Councillor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School, Employee of York 
College Student Services. 
Councillor King – Governor of Burton Green School 
Councillor Fraser – Governor of Knavesmire Primary School, Member of 
Unison 
Councillor Livesley – Governor of Bishopthorpe Infant School. 
 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School 
Mr A Lawton as governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Ms F Barclay – ATL: Branch Secretary for City of York 
Mrs A Burn – Headteacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove Primary 
School and Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
Mrs J Ellis – Governor of Burton Green Primary School 
Ms B Reagan is a teacher at Joseph Rowntree School, SENCO and 
Secretary of the York Association of the National Union of Teachers. 
Mr M Thomas is the secretary of the York Association of NASUWT. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Member 

for Education & Children’s Services and Advisory Panel, held 
on 16 May 2006 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

4. Children's Services Revenue Outturn  
 
Members received a report which set out the draft outturn figures for the 
financial year 2005/6.  It was noted that the figures were split to show 
outturn for both Education and Social Services and although those figures 
were provisional there were no significant changes expected. 
 
Councillors were pleased to see that since the administration of Home to 
School Transport had been transferred from DEDs to Children’s Services, 
an overall saving of £171k had been achieved.  It was also reported that 
this saving had been made together with an improvement in quality of 



service, as shown by a reduction in the number of complaints received 
from parents. 
 
The report highlighted the following issues: 
 
• Backdated rate refunds on a number of schools most notably 

Archbishop Holgate’s following its change in status to Voluntary Aided. 
• Savings made within the finance team due to a number of vacant posts 

one of which had recently been filled  
• Increased legal fees - currently under investigation with Legal Services. 
• Section 34 – Increase in expenditure due mainly to the high number of 

contact commitments arising from care proceedings  
 
The reports also requested a carry forward budget of £179k as a 
contribution from the Council to enable the department and schools to 
benefit from a further £179k of DfES grant. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 

That the Executive Member be advised to; 

• Approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the net 
underspend will be transferred to the council’s reserves. 

• Agree the carry forward set out in paragraph 12 totalling 179k, subject 
to the approval of the Executive 

 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and   
endorsed. 

REASON:       To inform the Executive Member 
 
 
 
 

5. Capital Outturn  
 
Members considered a report which presented the final out-turn 
position of the 2005/06 Education Capital Programme.  It included 
details of: 
 
• changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 

management and monitoring of the future Capital Programme 
• new externally funded schemes and sought approval for their 

addition to the 2006/07 to 2008/09 Education Capital Programme 
• the financial slippage to or from future financial years 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to; 
 



• note the capital programme outturn for 2005/06 as highlighted in the 
report and summarised in Annex A. 

• approve the slippage to and from financial years to allow the effective 
monitoring of the schemes. 

• agree the revised capital programme as shown at Annex A, subject to 
the approval of the Executive. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and   

endorsed. 
 
REASON:       To inform the Executive Member 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

6. Local Authority Governor Appointments  
 
Members considered a report which informed Members of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for LEA seats on governing bodies, the 
current list of nominations for those vacancies was detailed in Annex One 
of the report, and to request the appointment, or re-appointment, of the 
listed nominees. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to appoint, or re-appoint LEA 
School Governors, to fill vacant seats as proposed in Annex One of the 
report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed and thanks be expressed to previous and existing 
governors for their hard work 

 
REASON:       To progress work in this area 
 

7. Voice & Influence - Recommendations from the Young People's 
Working Panel  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the remit, 
membership, frequency and powers of the Children and Young People’s 
Working Panel (CYPWP).  The following was discussed: 
 
• The working panel would make recommendations not only to Children’s 

Services EMAP but to other EMAPs as appropriate. 



• The need for continued external funding 
• Meetings to be moved to a quarterly basis to allow time for high quality 

officer support 
• Proposals which had not previously been implemented due to budget 

constraints were now to be recommended for expenditure in 2006/07 
• The need to link in with broader Youth Services across the city and 

encourage all children and young people to become active citizens. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be recommended to: 
 
• Approve the remit proposed for the CYPWP  
• Approve the expenditure on the ‘Voice and Inclusion’ budget 

 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed  
 
REASON:     To provide a clear sense of direction for CYPWP and 
encourage 
  the involvement of children and young people as active 
citizens 
 

8. Derwent Infant & Junior School - Joint Governing Body Working 
Party - Consultation of Federation  
 
Members received a report which described a joint proposal from the 
governing bodies of Derwent Infant and Derwent Junior schools to federate 
the two schools with effect from 1 September 2006. 
 
Members were informed that this was prompted by the early retirement on 
health grounds of the headteacher of the Junior school and declining pupil 
numbers in the catchment area.  Thanks were expressed to the retiring 
Headteacher for all his work and commitment to the school. 
 
It was noted that consultation with parents was currently taking place and 
that the results of this would be known by the beginning of July 2006.  
Based on this information, the two governing bodies would then decide 
whether or not to proceed. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
 
That the Executive Member be recommended to: 
 
• Support the proposal by the governing bodies of Derwent Infant School 

and Derwent Junior School to federate 
 

Decision of the Executive Member: 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed  



 
REASON:     To provide stability and a clear direction for education on the 

school site  
 
 
 
 
Executive Member For Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
Executive Member For Social Inclusion & Youth 
 
 
 
 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm. 


